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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Notes
31 March 

2024
31 December 

2023
ASSETS

A. FIXED ASSETS 10 598 066       10 898 163       
1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 3 4 945 347         5 272 639         
1.1. Assets arising from development -                        -                        
1.2. Goodwill 4 945 347         5 272 639         
1.3. Software -                        -                        
1.4. Concessions, patents, licences, trade marks and similar rights -                        -                        
1.5. Other intangible assets -                        -                        
1.6. Advance payments -                        -                        
2. TANGIBLE ASSETS 4 382 030            356 605            
2.1. Land -                        -                        
2.2. Buildings and structures -                        -                        
2.3. Machinery and plant -                        -                        
2.4. Vehicles -                        -                        
2.5. Other equipment, fittings and tools -                        -                        
2.6. Investment property -                        -                        
2.6.1. Land -                        -                        
2.6.2. Buildings -                        -                        
2.7. 382 030            356 605            
3. FINANCIAL ASSETS 5 5 270 689         5 268 919         
3.1. Shares in entities of the entities group -                        -                        
3.2. Loans to entities of the entities group 270 689            268 919            
3.3. Amounts receivable from entities of the entities group -                        -                        
3.4. Shares in associated entities -                        -                        
3.5. Loans to associated entities -                        -                        
3.6. Amounts receivable from the associated entities -                        -                        
3.7. Long-term investments 5 000 000         5 000 000         
3.8. Amounts receivable after one year -                        -                        
3.9. Other financial assets -                        -                        
4. OTHER FIXED ASSETS -                        -                        
4.1. Assets of the deferred tax on profit -                        -                        
4.2. Biological assets -                        -                        
4.3. Other assets -                        -                        
B. CURRENT ASSETS 71 647              94 126              
1. INVENTORY -                        4                       
1.1. Raw materials, materials ir consumables -                        -                        
1.2. Production and work in progress -                        -                        
1.3. Finished goods -                        -                        
1.4. Goods for resale -                        -                        
1.5. Biological assets -                        -                        
1.6. Fixed tangible assets held for sale -                        -                        
1.7. Advance payments -                        4                       
2. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR 6 39 877              35 396              
2.1. Trade debtors -                        -                        
2.2. Amounts owed by entities of the entities group -                        -                        
2.3. Amounts owed by associates entities -                        -                        
2.4. Other debtors 39 877              35 396              
3. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS -                        -                        
3.1. Shares in entities of the entities group -                        -                        
3.2. Other investments -                        -                        
4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 31 770              58 726              
C. DEFERRED EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME -                        -                        

TOTAL ASSETS 10 669 713       10 992 289       

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Advance payments and tangible assets under construction (production)



UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

31 March 
2024

31 December 
2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
D. EQUITY (3 880 497)        (3 157 471)        
1. CAPITAL 7 2 500                2 500                
1.1. Authorised (subscribed) or primary capital 2 500                2 500                
1.2. Subscribed capital unpaid (–) -                        -                        
1.3. Own shares (–) -                        -                        
2. SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT -                        -                        
3. REVALUATION RESERVE -                        -                        
4. RESERVES -                        -                        
4.1. Compulsory reserve or emergency (reserve) capital -                        -                        
4.2. Reserve for acquiring own shares -                        -                        
4.3. Other reserves -                        -                        
5. RETAINED PROFIT (LOSS) (3 873 910)        (3 161 012)        
5.1. Profit (loss) for the reporting year (712 898)           (2 688 839)        
5.2. Profit (loss) brought forward (3 161 012)        (472 173)           
6. ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO EXCHANGE RATE CHANGE -                        -                        
7. MINORITY INTEREST (9 087)               1 041                
E. GRANTS, SUBSIDIES -                        -                        
F. PROVISIONS -                        -                        
1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations -                        -                        
2. Provisions for taxation -                        -                        
3. Other provisions -                        -                        
G. AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES 14 532 629       14 136 346       
1.

11 846 697       11 479 987       

1.1. Debenture loans -                        -                        
1.2. Amounts owed to credit institutions -                        -                        
1.3. Payments received on account -                        -                        
1.4. Trade creditors -                        -                        
1.5. Amounts payable under the bills and checks -                        -                        
1.6. Amounts payable to the entities of the entities group 8 6 776 355         6 559 927         
1.7. Amounts payable to the associated entities -                        -                        
1.8. Other amounts payable and long-term liabilities 9 5 070 342         4 920 060         
2.

10 2 685 932         2 656 359         

2.1. Debenture loans -                        -                        
2.2. Amounts owed to credit institutions -                        -                        
2.3. Payments received on account -                        -                        
2.4. Trade creditors 12 619              57 141              
2.5. Amounts payable under the bills and checks -                        -                        
2.6. Amounts payable to the entities of the entities group 50 000              50 000              
2.7. Amounts payable to the associated entities -                        -                        
2.8. Liabilities of tax on profit -                        -                        
2.9. Liabilities related to employment relations 267                   87                     
2.10. Other amounts payable and short-term liabilities 2 623 046         2 549 131         
H. 11 17 581              13 414              

10 669 713       10 992 289       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Financial statements signed by electronic signature:

General Manager Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services Virginija Skirmantė

AMOUNTS PAYABLE AFTER ONE YEAR AND OTHER LONG-TERM 
LIABILITIES

AMOUNTS PAYABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR AND OTHER SHORT-TERM 
LIABILITIES

ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRED INCOME
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES



Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss 

Notes
2024.01.01 - 
2024.03.31

2023.01.01 - 
2023.03.31

I. Net turnover -                        -                        
II. Cost of sales -                        -                        
III. Fair value adjustments of the biological assets -                        -                        
IV. GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) -                        -                        
V. Selling expenses -                        -                        
VI. General and administrative expenses 12 (347 170)           (329 537)           
VII. Other operating results -                        -                        
VIII.

-                        -                        

IX. Income from other long-term investments and loans 13 26 769              1 750                
X. Other interest and similar income -                        -                        
XI. 13 -                        261 822            
XII. Interest and other similar expenses 13 (402 625)           (357 959)           
XIII. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION (723 026)           (423 924)           
XIV. Tax on profit -                        -                        
XV. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST SEPARATION (723 026)           (423 924)           
XVI. MINORITY INTEREST 10 128               (247)
XVII. NET PROFIT (LOSS) (712 898) (424 171)           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Financial statements signed by electronic signature:

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Virginija Skirmantė

Income from investments in the shares of parent, subsidiaries and associated 
entities  

The impairment of the financial assets and short-term investments

General Manager Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services
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1. Balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before previous 2 500        -            -         -         -      -           -          -         (472 173)      -                -            (469 673)                        

2. Result of changes in accounting policies -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

3. Result of correcting material errors -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     
4. Recalculated balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before 
previous 2 500        -            -         -         -      -           -          -         (472 173)      -                -            (469 673)                        

5. Increase (decrease) in the value of fixed tangible assets -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

6. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

7. Acquisition (sale) of own shares -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

8. Profit (loss) not recognised in the profit (loss) account -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

9. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -          (2 688 839) -                -             (2 688 839)

10. Dividends -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

11. Other payments -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

12. Formed reserves -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

13. Used reserves -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

14. Increase (decrease) of authorised capital -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

15. Contributions to cover losses -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

16. Exchange rate change on -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

17. Increase (decrease) of minority interest -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                1 041    1 041                              

18. Balance at the end of the previous reporting (yearly) period 2 500        -            -         -         -      -           -          -          (3 161 012) -                1 041     (3 157 471)

19. Increase (decrease) in the value of fixed tangible assets -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

20. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

21. Acquisition (sale) of own shares -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

22. Profit (loss) not recognised in the profit (loss) account -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

23. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         (712 898)      -                -            (712 898)                        

24. Dividends -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

25. Other payments -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

26. Formed reserves -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

27. Used reserves -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

28. Increase (decrease) of authorised capital -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

29. Contributions to cover losses -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

30. Exchange rate change on -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                -            -                                     

31. Increase (decrease) of minority interest -                -            -         -         -      -           -          -         -                   -                (10 128) (10 128)                          

32. Balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period 2 500        -            -         -         -      -           -          -         (3 873 910)   -                (9 087)   (3 880 497)                     
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Revaluation Legal reserve

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Virginija Skirmantė

Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services

General Manager
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Notes
2024.01.01 - 
2024.03.31

2023.01.01 - 
2023.03.31

1. Cash flows from operating activities
1.1. Net profit (loss) (712 898)           (424 171)           
1.2. Minority interest (10 128)             (2 615)               
1.3. Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3 327 292            302 116            
1.4. Elimination of results of disposals of fixed tangible and intangible assets -                        -                        
1.5. Elimination of results of financing and investing activities 13 151 658            103 578            
1.6. Elimination of results of other non-cash transactions 3, 13 966 811            (6 311 194)        
1.7. -                        -                        

1.8. Decrease (increase) in other amounts receivable after one year 4 (25 425)             (253 614)           
1.9. Decrease (increase) in assets of the deferred tax on profit -                        -                        
1.10. Decrease (increase) in stocks, except advance payments -                        -                        
1.11. Decrease (increase) in advance payments 4                       -                        
1.12. Decrease (increase) in trade debtors -                        -                        
1.13. -                        -                        

1.14. Decrease (increase) in other debtors 6 (4 481)               (19)                    
1.15. Decrease (increase) in short-term investments -                        -                        
1.16. Decrease (increase) in prepayments and accrued income -                        -                        
1.17. Increase (decrease) in provisions -                        -                        
1.18. -                        -                        

1.19. -                        -                        

1.20. -                        -                        

1.21. 10 (44 522)             7 977                

1.22. -                        -                        

1.23. 10 -                        50 000              

1.24. Increase (decrease) in liabilities of tax on profit -                        -                        
1.25. Increase (decrease) in liabilities related to employment relations 180                   213                   
1.26. Increase (decrease) in other amounts payable and liabilities 9, 10 (742 614)           6 502 379         
1.27. Increase (decrease) in accruals and deferred income 11 4 167                (24)                    

Net cash flows from operating activities (89 956)             (25 374)             
2. Cash flows from investing activities
2.1. Acquisition of fixed assets (excluding investments) -                        -                        
2.2. Disposal of fixed assets (excluding investments) -                        -                        
2.3. Acquisition of long-term investments (excluding investments in subsidiaries) 5 -                        (5 000 000)        
2.4. Disposal of long-term investments (excluding investments in subsidiaries) -                        -                        
2.5. Acquisition of investments in subsidiaries -                        -                        
2.6. Disposal of investments in subsidiaries -                        -                        
2.7. Loans granted -                        -                        
2.8. Loans recovered -                        -                        
2.9. Dividends and interest received 25 000              -                        
2.10. Other increases in cash flows from investing activities -                        -                        
2.11. Other decreases in cash flows from investing activities -                        -                        

Net cash flows from investing activities 25 000              (5 000 000)        

Decrease (increase) in amounts owed by entities of the entities group and 
associated entities

Increase (decrease) in trade of long-term creditors and  prepayments received 
on account

Increase (decrease) in amounts payable under the bills and checks after one 
year

Increase (decrease) in trade with short-term creditors and  prepayments 
received on account

Increase (decrease) in amounts payable under the bills and checks within one 
year

Increase (decrease) in long-term amounts payable for entities of the entities 
group and associated entities

Increase (decrease) in short-term amounts payable for entities of the entities 
group and associated entities

Decrease (increase) in amounts receivable  from entities of the entities group 
and the associated entities

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)



UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
(continued) 2024.01.01 - 

2024.03.31
2023.01.01 - 
2023.03.31

3. Cash flows from financing activities
3.1. Cash flows related to entity's owners -                        -                        
3.1.1. Issue of shares -                        -                        
3.1.2. Owner's contributions to cover losses -                        -                        
3.1.3. Purchase of own shares -                        -                        
3.1.4. Dividends paid -                        -                        
3.2. Cash flows related to other financing sources 38 000              5 060 000         
3.2.1. Increase in financial debts 38 000              5 060 000         
3.2.1.1. Loans received -                        -                        
3.2.1.2. Issue of bonds 8 38 000              5 060 000         
3.2.2. Decrease in financial debts -                        -                        
3.2.2.1. Loans returned -                        -                        
3.2.2.2. Redemption of bonds -                        -                        
3.2.2.3. Interest paid -                        -                        
3.2.2.4. Finance leases payments -                        -                        
3.2.3. Increase in other liabilities of the entity -                        -                        
3.2.4. Decrease in other liabilities of the entity -                        -                        
3.2.5. Other increases in cash flows from financing activities -                        -                        
3.2.6. Other decreases in cash flows from financing activities -                        -                        

Net cash flows from financing activities 38 000              5 060 000         
4. -                        -                        

5. Increase (decrease) of net's cash flows (26 956)             34 626              
6. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 58 726              9 719                
7. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 31 770              44 345              

Virginija Skirmantė

Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services

General Manager

Adjustments due to changes in exchange rates on the balance of cash 
and cash equivalents 



Notes to the financial statements

1 General information

Percentage

UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos 50%
50%
100%

Percentage

UAB Raguvėlės vėjas 80%
80%

The Company was registered on 2 January 2019.

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

UAB "Ekoelektra" (hereinafter, the Company) is a private limited liability company registered in the Republic of Lithuania. The
Company's registration code is 304979645 and its registered office address is Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius. The Company’s data are
accumulated and stored at the state enterprise Centre of Registers.

GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024

The Company's main activity is the acquisition of renewable energy projects in Lithuania. During 2024 the Company plans to
acquire wind energy projects under development in Lithuania.

On 14 February 2022, the sole shareholder of the Company Closed-End Investment Company Intended For Informed
Investors UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos (Shareholder 1) sold 50% of its shares to Taaleri Development
Holdings S.à r.l. (Shareholder 2). As of 31 March 2024 the shareholders of the Company were:

Number of 
shares held

 50
Taaleri Development Holdings S.à r.l.  50

31 March 2024

Total:  100

As at 31 March 2024 the Company's share capital was EUR 2 500, divided into 100 ordinary registered shares with a par
value of EUR 25 each. The Company did not hold its own shares. Shareholder 1 and Shareholder 2 has 50 shares per
shareholder.

As at 31 March 2024, the average number of employees of the Company was 1 (as at 31 December 2023 – 1 employee). 

As at 31 March 2024 the acquired subsidiary's share capital was EUR 2 000, divided into 80 ordinary registered shares with a
par value of EUR 25 each. The shares of the Company taken over are pledged in favour of the Seller until the planned
development works are fully completed and paid for by the Company.

These consolidated financial statements include two consolidating entities of the group – UAB Ekoelektra and UAB
Raguvėlės vėjas (hereinafter, the Group).

On 6 January 2023, the Company acquired control of 80% of the subsidiary's UAB Raguvėlės vėjas shares. The subsidiary is
a private limited liability company registered in the Republic of Lithuania. The subsidiary's registration code is 304961152 and
its registered office address is Rūtų g. 9, Raguvėlė. The main activity of UAB Raguvėlės vėjas is development and operation
of wind parks.

Number of 
shares held

 80
Total:  80

31 March 2024



2 Accounting principles

2.1. Basis of preparation

2.2. Principles of consolidation

The Company is considered to have control when:
-   Has the power to manage the investee;
-   Is entitled to a variable return on investment; and
-   Has the power to affect return on investment.

2.3. Presentation currency 

2.4. Intangible assets

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Law on Financial Accounting of the
Republic of Lithuania, Law on Financial Statements of Entities of the Republic of Lithuania and Lithuanian Financial
Reporting Standards (LFRS), which include the standards and interpretations prepared and approved by the Authority of
Audit, Accounting, Valuation and Insolvency, effective as at  31 March 2024.

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

The principal accounting policies adopted in preparing the Group's consolidated financial statements for the financial period
ended 31 March 2024 are as follows:

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary (hereinafter – the
Group) as at 31 March 2024. The consolidated financial statements include financial statements of subsidiary that is
controlled when the Group owns, directly or indirectly, more than 50 per cent of the voting share capital of the entity and/or
has the power to exercise control over the financial and operating activities of the entity so as to obtain benefits from those
activities.

The Company reassesses whether it controls an investee if the facts and circumstances indicate a change in one or more of
the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company acquires control of the subsidiary and ends when the Company
loses control of the subsidiary. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the profit or
loss statement from the date on which the Company obtains control until the date that the Company ceases to control the
subsidiary. 

A parent company may not prepare consolidated financial statements, if on the last day of the reporting period, the indicators
of the parent company's joint group of companies for two consecutive financial years, including the reporting financial year, in
the annual financial statements do not exceed the amounts determined by the Law on Consolidated Financial Reporting of
Companies of the Republic of Lithuania. The total amount of net sales revenue of the group of companies without deducting
mutual transactions and the average annual number of employees according to the list for two consecutive years, including
the reporting financial year, did not exceed the values set by the Law on Consolidated Financial Reporting of Companies of
the Republic of Lithuania.

The Group is not obligated by law to prepare consolidated financial statements, has chosen to do so at its own discretion.

Where necessary, the financial statements of subsidiaries are adjusted to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by
the Group.

All the Group’s assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and cash flows related to transactions between Group
members are eliminated on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's share in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.
The carrying amounts of the Group and minority interests are adjusted to reflect changes in their relative interests in
subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the minority interest is adjusted and the fair value of the
consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Group.

The Group keeps records and the amounts shown in these financial statements are registered and presented in the local
currency of the Republic of Lithuania, euro.

The difference between the acquisition cost of investment and the share of the net assets of the subsidiary controlled by the
parent company is recognised as goodwill, if future economic benefits are expected. 

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024



(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
GROUP’S INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF THE 31 MARCH 2024

2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.4. Intangible assets (cont'd)

Asset group Useful life
Goodwill 5 years

2.5.     Financial assets

2.6.

2.7. Cash and cash equivalents

2.8. Financial liabilities

The residual value, useful life and amortisation methods of the asset shall be reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted at the end
of each financial year to reflect the expected economic benefits of the intangible asset.

Cash consists of money in bank accounts. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are easily
convertible into a known amount of money. Such investments have a maturity of less than three months and are subject to
very little risk of changes in value.

Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included under intangible assets. 

An intangible asset is initially recognised at cost. An intangible asset is recognised if it is probable that the Group will receive
future economic benefits from the asset and if the value of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, an
intangible asset is carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Bonds issued and loans received are classified as financial liabilities, redeemable in one lump sum or in instalments
according to a fixed redemption schedule. Bonds and loans issued are initially recorded at fair value, which is equal to the
amount of the proceeds received, less the amount of transaction costs incurred. They are subsequently measured at
amortized cost using the imputed interest rate method.

Contractual obligations to deliver cash or other financial assets are classified as financial liabilities.

Non-market financial liabilities consist of loans and trade payables.

Amortisation is calculated directly on a proportional (linear) method. In the profit or loss statement, amortisation expenses
are shown under "General and administrative expenses".

Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, receivables and loans granted.

A financial asset is recorded when the Group receives, or becomes entitled to receive, cash or another financial asset under
an executory contract. Receivables and loans are measured at cost less impairment loss. Cash and cash equivalents are
measured at historical cost.

5-year amortization period for goodwill reflects the specific nature of renewable energy projects development, where
significant investment is concentrated in the development and construction phases, with stable cash flows expected once the
wind farms become fully operational. As the Shareholders’ primary focus is on the development and construction of the
projects rather than their long-term operation, this amortization period aligns with the timeframe in which the core value of the
investment is expected to be realized, reflecting the completion and initial revenue-generating phase of the projects.

If it is probable that the Group will not be able to collect the receivables, an impairment loss is recognized for the difference
between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of the future cash flows discounted at the estimated interest
rate.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at cost on initial recognition. Subsequently, receivables are recorded with an allowance for
impairment. If it is probable that the Group will not be able to collect the receivable, an impairment loss is recognized for the
difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the estimated
interest rate.

Financial liabilities are recorded when the Group incurs a liability to pay cash or settle another financial asset. Amounts
payable for goods and services are measured at cost.

Financial liabilities include amounts payable for goods and services received and liabilities under contracts for bonds issued
and loans.
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2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.8. Financial liabilities (cont'd)

2.9.

2.10.

2.11.

2.12.

2.13.

Credit risk

Interest rate risk

A deferred tax asset is recognized in the balance sheet to the extent that the Group's management expects that it will be
realized in the foreseeable future, taking into account forecasts of taxable profit. If it is probable that part of the deferred tax
will not be realized, that part of the deferred tax is not recognized in the financial statements.

On initial recognition, non-market financial liabilities are measured at cost and transaction costs are recognized as an
expense in the profit or loss statement. In subsequent periods, these financial liabilities are carried at amortized cost using
the effective interest rate. Short-term financial liabilities are carried at cost as the effect of applying the effective interest rate
is immaterial.

Corporate income tax

Income tax is calculated based on the Lithuanian tax legislation. In 2024 and 2023 the standard income tax rate in Lithuania
was 15%.

Tax losses can be claimed indefinitely, except for losses arising from the transfer of securities and/or derivatives. Such carry-
forward shall cease if the Group ceases to carry on the activity giving rise to the losses, unless the Group ceases to carry on
the activity for reasons beyond its control. Losses on the disposal of securities and/or derivatives may be incurred for a
period of 5 years and shall only be covered by profits from transactions of the same nature.

According to the Law on Corporate Income Tax of the Republic of Lithuania, the amount of deductible tax loss carry-
forwards, except for tax losses arising from the transfer of securities and/or derivatives (non-financial institutions), may not
exceed 70 % of the taxpayer's income for the taxable period, calculated after deducting from the income the tax-exempt
income, the allowed deductions and the deductions of limited amounts, except for the tax losses for the taxable period of the
previous year. This also applies to losses incurred by financial institutions as a result of the disposal of securities and/or
derivatives.

Deferred taxes are calculated using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax reflects the net tax effect of temporary
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
measured at the tax rate that is expected to apply in the period in which the asset is realized or the liability settled, taking into
account tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. 

Revenue recognition

Expense recognition

The Group's income and cash flows from operations are largely independent of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowing costs

Interest on loans and bond contracts is recognized in the profit or loss statement on an accruals basis.

Sales revenue is recognized on an accruals basis. Revenue from sales comprises the fair value of consideration received or
receivable for goods and services sold in the ordinary course of the Group's business. Revenue is stated net of value added
tax, returns and price discounts. Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis as earned.

Expenses are recognized on an accruals and comparative basis in the period in which the related income is earned,
irrespective of when the cash is spent. When expenses incurred during the period cannot be directly attributed to the
generation of specific income and will not generate income in future periods, they are recognized as an expense in the period
in which they are incurred. Expenses are measured at fair value.

Financial risk management policy

The following basic financial risk management procedures are applied in the group's activities:

The Group has a significant concentration of credit risk. Credit risk, or the risk that a counterparty will default, is controlled
through credit terms and supervisory procedures. Credit risk is controlled by the Group.
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2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.13.

Currency risk

Liquidity risk

2.14.

2.15. Contingencies

2.16. Subsequent events

2.17. Related parties

2.18.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with LFRS requires from the management to make
judgments and estimates based on assumptions that have effect on the application of policies and reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience
and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of
making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual
results may differ from estimates.

One notable aspect of these consolidated financial statements involves the utilization of estimates. This encompasses the
valuation assumptions for recognition of deferred income tax, evaluation of goodwill and its amortisation period. It's important
to note that forthcoming events could alter the assumptions underlying these estimates. Any impact stemming from such
alterations will be reflected in the financial statements once ascertained.

The Group does not have a significant concentration of exchange rate risk as the majority of settlements are denominated in
Euro.

The Group's policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents, or to secure financing from the parent company, to
meet the commitments in its strategic plans.

Foreign currencies

All currency items in the balance sheet are valued in euro using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Assets carried
at cost that are purchased for foreign currency are valued in euro on the balance sheet at the exchange rate ruling at the
time of acquisition. Assets whose fair value is measured in a foreign currency are measured in euro in the balance sheet at
the exchange rate at the date of the fair value measurement. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are valued in
euro at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Differences arising from the settlement of amounts recorded in
foreign currency items at a different exchange rate are recognized as income or expense in the reporting period.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are described in the financial statements unless the
probability of loss of economic benefits is remote. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Lithuanian Financial Reporting Standards (LFRS) requires
management to make certain assumptions and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses and the disclosure of uncertainties. Future events may change the assumptions used in making the estimates. The 
result of such changes in estimates will be recorded in the financial statements when determined. 

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements, but are described in the financial statements when it is
probable that income or economic benefits will flow.

Subsequent events that provide information about the Group's position at the balance sheet date (adjusting events) are
reflected in the financial statements. Off-balance sheet events that are not adjusting events are described in the notes when
they are material. 

Parties are considered to be related if one of the parties is in a position to control the other party or to exercise significant
influence over the other party in financial and other decisions. Related parties include shareholders, employees, members of
the Board of Directors, their close relatives and companies that directly or indirectly through an intermediary control the
Group or are controlled, either individually or jointly, by another party that is also considered a related party.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The most significant balance sheet item sensitive to changes in interest rates in the Group's balance sheet is bonds issued.
The liabilities are at fixed interest rates. The Group does not use any financial instruments to manage the risk of interest rate
fluctuations.

Financial risk management policy (cont'd)



3 Intangible assets

Goodwill Total
Balance as at 1 January 2024 5 272 639                5 272 639                 
Goodwill arising on acquisition -                               -                                
Accumulated amortisation cost (-) (327 292)                  (327 292)                   
Accumulated impairment losses (-) -                               -                                
Balance as at 31 March 2024 4 945 347                4 945 347                 

4 Tangible assets
31 March 

2024
31 December

2023
370 030 344 605 

Long term advance payment 12 000 12 000 
382 030 356 605 

5 Financial assets

31 March 
2024

31 December
2023

Term deposits 5 000 000 5 000 000 
Loans granted 250 000 250 000 
Interest on loans granted 20 689 18 919 

5 270 689 5 268 919 

6 Amounts receivable within one year
31 March 

2024
31 December

2023
Tax overpayments 35 155 30 674 
Interest from term deposit 4 722 4 722 

39 877 35 396 
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Advance payments for assets under construction

The Group's management decided to recognise a reversal of the impairment of a loan to an entity engaged in the
development of a wind park. This decision was influenced by the takeover of the company’s shares by Shareholder 1, as well
as the Shareholder’s commitment to continue and complete the project’s development. These factors provide assurance
regarding the entity’s ability to meet its financial obligations and successfully complete the project.

The Group has granted targeted loan to entity engaged in the development of wind park. The loan, granted on 29 April 2021,
is intended to finance the development of the project. The borrower undertakes to repay the full amount of the loan and pay
interest no later than 3 months after the signing of the act of completion of the Phase 2. The completion of Phase 2 is defined
in the share purchase - sale agreement as the event when the seller of shares fulfills the conditions stipulated in the contract.

Amortization expenses of intangible assets for the financial operiod ended 31 March 2024 are recognised in the profit or loss
statement and are equal to EUR 327 292.

The wind and solar project has made significant progress in its development. As of the issuance date of the consolidated
financial statements, the project has successfully completed the environmental impact assessment procedures, secured grid
reservation, obtained approvals from the military and transport authorities, signed land lease agreements, completed public
consultation procedures, prepared and published technical design proposals, and received the final grid connection
conditions for the hybrid project.

As at 31 March 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group is holding a term deposit at Citadele Bank in an amount of EUR 5
000 000 with interest rate of 2% and an expiration date of 30 November 2028.

Advance payments for assets under construction represent prepayments made to the Developer for the development of the
wind farm up to the construction phase. These payments cover the preparation of required documentation, completion of
environmental impact assessments, obtaining necessary permits, and public disclosure procedures for the project.
Additionally, expenses related to geodetic surveys, as well as the installation of wind measurement masts, have been
capitalized as part of the developed asset's costs.
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7 Capital

8 Amounts payable to the entities of the entities group

31 March 
2024

31 December
2023

Bonds issued 5 892 840 5 854 840 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 883 515 705 087 

6 776 355                6 559 927                 

9 Other amounts payable and long-term liabilities

31 March 
2024

31 December
2023

Amount payable on shares in subsidiaries 5 070 342 4 920 060 
5 070 342                4 920 060                 

10

31 March 
2024

31 December
2023

Amount payable on shares in subsidiaries 2 623 046                2 549 131 
Payables to related parties 50 000                     50 000 
Trade payables 12 619                     57 141 
Employment related liabiities 267                          87 

2 685 932                2 656 359                 

11

31 March 
2024

31 December
2023

Accrued accounting expenses 10 296                     8 095 
Accrued expenses for financial statement review 6 685                       4 719 
Accrued securities management expenses 600                          600 

17 581 13 414 

As at 31 March 2024 the Group has issued bonds with a value of EUR 5 892 840 in equal parts to Shareholders. The bonds
bear a fixed interest rate and mature on 5 January 2028. During the financial period ended 31 March 2024, the Group issued
additional EUR 38 000 bonds under existing agreements with Shareholders. As at 31 December 2023 the Group has issued
bonds with a value of EUR 5 854 840.

Accrued expenses and deferred income

As of 31 March 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group has a payable to the sellers of an entity engaged in the
development of a wind and solar park. The payment is contingent upon the seller completing the planned development
works, as outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement. The first phase of the project is expected to be completed by the end of
December 2024, with the second phase anticipated by the end of June 2025. The liability was initially measured at the
acquisition date and subsequently adjusted based on management’s and the developer’s estimates of milestone completion
as of the financial statement issue date. The long-term payable amount has been discounted using a 12% discount rate,
which reflects the Group's borrowing costs.

As at 31 March 2024, The Company's authorised capital was EUR 2 500, divided into 100 ordinary registered shares with a
par value of EUR 25 each. The authorised capital consists of 100 ordinary shares in the Company. In 2023 the authorised
capital was EUR 2 500, divided into 100 ordinary registered shares with a par value of EUR 25 each.

According to the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania, a Group's/ Company's equity capital may not be less than
½ of its share capital, as specified in its articles of association. On 31 March 2024 the Group did not comply with this
requirement.

Amounts payable within one year and other short-term liabilities
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12

3 months to
31 March 2024

3 months to
31 March 2023

Goodwill amortisation 327 292                   302 115                    
Consulting services 4 588                       -                                
Accounting services expenses 3 889                       2 608                        
Financial statement review by auditors 1 966                       1 815                        
Salary expenses 606                          543                           
Securities accounting expenses 600                          600                           
Bank expenses 192                          14 025                      
Legal expenses -                               6 274                        
Other general expenses 8 037                       1 557                        

347 170 329 537 

13

Net result from financing and investing activities
3 months to

31 March 2024
3 months to

31 March 2023

Interest income on term deposits 25 000                     -                                
Interest income on loans granted 1 769                       1 750                        
Income from financing and investment activities 26 769                     1 750                        
Interest expense on asset net present value 224 197                   252 631                    
Interest expense on bonds issued 178 428                   105 328                    
Expenses of financing and investment activities 402 625                   357 959                    
Income (expense) from financing and investment activities - net result (375 856)                  (356 209)                   

Change in value of financial assets and short-term investments
2024 2023

Reversal of impairment of loans granted -                               261 822                    
-                               261 822                    

14 Related party transactions

Related parties Interest expenses
Shareholder 1 89 255
Shareholder 2 89 173

Related parties Interest expenses
Shareholder 1 318 815
Shareholder 2 317 859

General and administrative expenses

-

3 412 724 -

The Group's management consists of 5 members - 4 board members and 1 executive. There were no transactions other than
salaries in 2024 and 2023 with the executive.

As at 31 March 2024, the Group had amounts payable to related parties, which consist of bonds issued in amount of 6 776
355, and 50 000 EUR advance payment to the sellers of an entity engaged in the development of a wind and solar park done
by Shareholder 1 and Shareholder 2.

3 304 550 -

The following table presents information on transactions made with other related parties for the financial year ending 31
December 2023:

Amounts payable Amounts receivable
3 305 377

Amounts payable Amounts receivable
3 413 631 -

The following table presents information on transactions made with other related parties for the financial period ending 31
March 2024:

Income from other long-term investments and loans

The payable amount for the shares was discounted at a 12% discount rate as of the acquisition date, based on
management's assessment of the payment dates tied to each project milestone. At the end of each reporting period, the
Group reassesses and recalculates the value of its liabilities related to the payments for shares.

The result of the value financial assets and short-term investments
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15 Liquidity risk and going concern

16 Contingent assets and liabilities

17 Subsequent events

Financial statements signed by electronic signature:

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared based on the principle of business continuity, as the Group's
parent companies confimed, that they will provide financial support to the Group, to the extent economically reasonable, for
at least twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements.

On 24 April 2024, a hybrid letter of intent was signed to connect an additional 70 MW solar park. On 26 August 2024, the final 
grid connection conditions were received. This event is considered an adjusting event, and as a result, goodwill and payable
amount for shares have been recalculated to reflect the increased scope of the project.

Representative of a company providing accounting services Virginija Skirmantė

General Manager Lukas Meškelė

To reduce liquidity risks, cash flow forecasts are made. Short-term financing through shareholders' capital and the issuance
of bonds will be used to manage short-term cash flow (inflows and payments) mismatches if necessary. The Group will
continue to strive to implement the Group's strategy by acquiring UAB Raguvėlės vėjas remaining shares and developing
wind farm projects in Lithuania.

According to the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania, a Company's/ Group's equity capital may not be less than
½ of its share capital, as specified in its articles of association. The Group did not meet the minimum capital requirement.
Subsequent to the date of these financial statements, it is planned to capitalise part of the bonds issued to related parties in
order to bring the Group's equity capital in line with the above requirement. 

The Group has concluded agreements on the full acquisition of shares of UAB Raguvėlės vėjas, entity engaged in the
development of wind parks. The share purchase transaction is carried out in two stages. Upon full fulfillment of the pre-
requisites of the first stage, the Group will pay the first part of the price and acquire the remaining ownership of the 20%
shares. The purchase price of the shares will depend on the number of MW of total power installed by the Wind Farm
authorised to be built by the Group. Contingent assets and liabilities are due to uncertainties related to the moment and price
of the transfer of shares. As at 31 March 2024, 80% of shares have been purchased. Under the contract the obligation to pay
arises after the completion of the first stage.

At the end of the financial period ended 31 March 2024, the Group's current liabilities exceed current assets by EUR 2 631
866, Group has generated a net loss of EUR 712 898 and had a negative equity of EUR 3 880 497. 

Due to the extended timeline involved in the development and construction of renewable energy projects, it takes several
years before these parks begin generating revenue from their primary operations. As a result, the Group's management
anticipates potential short-term liquidity challenges during the project development phase.

The excess of current liabilities over current assets is largely due to a liability arising from the payment for shares, which will
become due once the seller fulfills all conditions outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement for the first milestone. Based on
the current project timeline, it is anticipated that this amount will be payable by the end of December 2024.
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